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Thank you for purchasing a FORNO product. Please read the entire instruction manual before operating 
your new appliance for the first time. Whether you are an occasional user or an expert , it will be beneficial 
to familiarize yourself with the safety practices, features, operation and care recommendations of your 
appliance. 

Both the model and serial number are listed inside the product. For warranty purposes, you will also need 
the serial number, the date of purchase & a copy of your proof of purchase. 
Record this information below for future reference.

Use these number in any correspondance or 
service calls concerning your product. 

If you received a damaged product, 
immediately contact FORNO. 

Save time and money. Before you call for 
service, check the Troubleshooting Guide. It 
lists the causes of minor operating problems 
that you can correct yourself. 

SERVICE IN CANADA & UNITED STATES 

Keep the instruction manual handy to answer your questions. You can also find all the information 
you need online at www.forno.ca. 

 If you don't understand something or need more assistance, please visit our website or email: 
mysupport@forno.ca 

If there is a problem, please contact FORNO customer service. Please note that troubleshooting 
with a customer service representative will be needed before being able to send a service 
provider. All warranty work needs to be authorized by FORNO customer service. All our 
authorized service providers are carefully selected and rigorously trained by us. 



What this limited warranty covers: 
The Warranty coverage provided by Forno Appliances in this statement applies exclusively to the original Forno 
appliance (“Product”) sold to the consumer (“Purchaser”) by an authorized Forno dealer/distributor/retailer, 
purchased and installed in the United States or Canada, and which has always remained within the original 
country of purchase (the United States or Canada). Warranty coverage is activated on the date of the Product's 
original retail purchase and has a duration of two (2) years. 

Warranty coverage is non-transferable. In the event of replacement of parts or of the entire product, the 
replacement Product (or parts) shall assume the remaining original Warranty activated with the original retail 
purchase document. This Warranty shall not be extended with respect to such replacement. Forno Appliances 
will repair or replace any component/part which fails or proves defective due to materials and/or workmanship 
within 2 years of the date of the original retail purchase and under conditions of ordinary residential, 
non-commercial use. Repair or replacement will be free of charge, including labor at standard rates and shipping 
expenses. Purchaser is responsible for making the Product reasonably accessible for service. Repair service 
must be performed by a Forno Authorized Service company during normal working hours. 

IMPORTANT 
Retain proof of original purchase to establish warranty period. Forno’s liability on any claim of any kind, with 
respect to the goods and/or services provided, shall in no event exceed the value of the goods or service or part 
there of which has given rise to the claim. 

30-Day Cosmetic Warranty 
The Purchaser must inspect the product at the time of delivery. Forno warrants that the Product is free from 
 manufacturing defects in materials and workmanship for a period of thirty (30) days from date of the original retail 
purchase of the Product. 
This coverage includes: 
- Paint blemishes 
- Chips 
- Macroscopic finish defects 

Cosmetic warranty does NOT cover: 
> issues resulting from incorrect transport, handling and/or installation (e.g.: dents, broken, warped or deformed 
structures or components, cracked or otherwise damaged glass components); 
> slight color variations on painted/enameled components; 
> differences caused by natural or artificial lighting, location or other analogous factors; 
> stains/corrosion/discoloration caused by external substances and/or environmental factors; 
> labor costs, display, floor, B-stock, out- of-box,“as is” appliances and demo units. 

How to receive service 
To receive warranty services, the Purchaser must contact the Forno Support department in order to determine 
the problem and the required service procedures. Troubleshooting with a customer service representative will be 
necessary before moving forward with the service. Model number, serial number and date of original retail 
purchase will be requested. 

Warranty
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THERE ARE NO EXPRESS  WARRANTIES OTHER THAN THOSE LISTED AND DESCRIBED ABOVE, AND NO 
WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE THAT SHALL APPLY 
AFTER THE EXPRESS WARRANTY PERIODS STATED ABOVE, AND NO OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTY OR 
GUARANTEE GIVEN BY ANY PERSON, FIRM OR CORPORATION WITH RESPECT TO THIS PRODUCT 
SHALL BE BINDING ON FORNO. FORNO SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR LOSS OF REVENUE OR PROFITS, 
FAILURE TO REALIZE SAVINGS OR OTHER BENEFITS, TIME AWAY FROM WORK, MEALS, LOSS OF FOOD 
OR BEVERAGES, TRAVELING OR HOTEL EXPENSES, EXPENSES TO RENT OR PURCHASE APPLIANCES, 
REMODELING/CONSTRUCTION EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF DIRECT DAMAGES WHICH ARE UNDENIABLY 
CAUSED EXCLUSIVELY BY FORNO OR ANY OTHER SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL 
DAMAGES CAUSED BY THE USE, MISUSE OR INABILITY TO USE THIS PRODUCT, REGARDLESS OF THE 
LEGAL THEORY ON WHICH THE CLAIM IS BASED, AND EVEN IF FORNO HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE 
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. NOR SHALL RECOVERY OF ANY KIND AGAINST FORNO BE GREATER 
IN AMOUNT THAN THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PRODUCT SOLD BY FORNO AND CAUSING THE 
ALLEGED DAMAGE.WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO THE FOREGOING, PURCHASER ASSUMES ALL RISK AND 
LIABILITY FOR LOSS, DAMAGE OR INJURY TO PURCHASER AND PURCHASER’S PROPERTY AND TO 
OTHERS AND THEIR  PROPERTY ARISING FROM THE USE, MISUSE, OR INABILITY TO USE THIS PRODUCT 
SOLD BY FORNO THAT IS NOT A  DIRECT RESULT OF NEGLIGENCE ON THE PART OF FORNO THIS 
LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL NOT EXTEND TO ANYONE OTHER THAN THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER OF 
THIS PRODUCT, IS NON-TRANSFERABLE, AND STATES YOUR EXCLUSIVE REMEDY. 

> Use of the Product in any non-residential, 
commercial application. 
> Use of the Product for anything other than its 
intended purpose. 
> Repair services provided by anyone other than a 
Forno Authorized Service  agency.  
> Damages or repair services to correct services 
provided by unauthorized parties or the use of 
unauthorized parts. 
> Installation not in accordance with 
local/state/city/county fire codes, electrical codes, gas 
codes, plumbing codes, building codes, laws or 
regulations. 
> Defects or damage due to improper storage of the 
Product. 
> Defects,damage or missing parts on products sold 
out of the original factory packaging or from displays. 
> Service calls or repairs  to correct an incorrect 
installation of the Product and/or related accessories. 
> Replacement of parts/service calls to connect, 
convert or otherwise repair the electrical wiring and/or 
gas line in order to properly use the product. 
> Replacement of parts/service calls to provide 
instructions and information  on the use of the Product. 
> Replacement of parts/service calls to correct issues 
arising from the product being used in a manner other 
than what is normal and customary for residential use. 
> Replacement of parts/service calls due to wear and 
tear of  components such as seals, knobs, pan 
supports, shelving, cutlery baskets, buttons, touch 
displays, scratched or broken ceramic-glass tops. 

> Replacement of parts/service calls for lack 
of/improper maintenance, including but not limited to: 
build up of residues, stains,  scratches, discoloration, 
corrosion. 
> Defects and damages arising from accidents, 
alteration, misuse, abuse or improper installation.  
> Defects and damages arising from Product 
transport, logistics and handling.  Inspection of the 
product must be made at time of delivery. Following 
receipt and inspection, the selling dealer/delivery 
company must be notified of any issues arising from 
handling, transport and logistics. 
> Defects and damages arising from external forces 
beyond the control of Forno Appliances, including but 
not limited to wind, rain, sand, fires,  floods,  mudslides, 
freezing temperatures, excessive moisture or 
extended exposure to humidity, power surges, 
lightning, structural failures surrounding the appliance 
and other acts of God. 
> Products whose serial number has been 
altered/damaged/tampered with. In no case shall 
Forno be held liable or responsible for damage to 
surrounding property, including furniture, cabinetry, 
flooring, panels, and other structures surrounding the 
Product. Forno is neither liable nor responsible for the 
Product if it is located in a remote area or an area 
where certified trained technicians are not reasonably 
available. Purchaser must bear any transportation and 
delivery costs of the Product to the nearest Authorized 
Service Center or the additional travel expenses of a 
certified trained technician 

 Warranty Exclusions: What Is Not Covered.  
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Ductwork needs to be installed at the top of the unit where the motors exhaust.







DIMENSIONS OF THE PRODUCT 

FRHWM5029-36HB - View from the front 

 

 

FRHWM5029-36 - View from the top (exhaust & power cord location)  

 14.76''
(375mm)

 12.56''
(319mm)

38.62"
(981mm)



FRHWM5029-48HB – View from the front 

 

 

 

FRHWM5029-48HB - View from the top (exhaust & power cord location) 

 12.56''
(319mm)

 14.76''
(375mm)

38.62"
(981mm)
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MComte
Typewritten text
IMPORTANT: Avoid over-tightening the duct on the damper. Excessive tightness can prevent the damper from opening properly and may cause the motors to malfunction. It is essential to ensure that the damper moves freely before completing the installation. Please take the time to verify its unrestricted movement for optimal functionality.



Reassemble grease tray and hybrid filters inside the hood.



Stainless Stee Hybrid Fiter;









                                            

 

TROUBLESHOOTING 

My hood is operating, but the air is moving slower than normal. 

Check the filter for buildup and clean or replace it if needed. If the difficulty persists, check for 

obstructions in the ductwork. A common obstruction is buildup in the roof or wall cap, such as: bird nests 

or other debris. 

What is make-up air? 

When the range hood ventilates the air out of the room, the air vented must be replaced, this is called 

make-up air. We do not currently provide a make-up air unit. NOTE: Always consult any applicable 

building codes in your area regarding minimum and maximum air flow rates. Certain states may 

require additional items such as make-up air for larger CFM range hoods (typically over 300 CFM). 

My range hood will not operate. 

1. Check that there is power to the range hood. The most common issue is that the circuit 

breaker is off, or the fuse has blown.  

2. Make sure the speed has been selected at the range hood controls. 

3. Turn off power to the range hood and check that all the wires are properly connected. 

My range hood is making a rattling noise.  

This is probably attributed to one of the following: 

1. The motor is loose – Turn off the power and remove the filter and check that all screws are 

secure and tight around the motor. 

2. The duct work connection is loose – Turn off the power to the unit and check that the ductwork 

connection to the pipe is tight. Add duct tape is necessary. 

My range hood does not have power. 

1. Check electrical connections. 

2. Check that all connections to the circuit board are secure. 

3. If the problem persists, please contact Forno Technical Support. 

My range hood is not pulling. 

• Was the unit plugged in and was the fan checked before installation? 

• What distance is the hood mounted above the cook top? 

• Is the range hood width the correct size for the cook top? 

• Does the hood have enough BTU output in relationship to either their gas or electric stove cook 

top? 

• BTU output per burner/100 - for gas 

• Wattage output per burner/10 - for electric 

 



• Are the baffle filters or mesh filters installed correctly? When were they last cleaned? 

• Is the ducting clear? 

• Is the damper opening properly once the hood is turned on? 

• Is there air coming off the top of the hood? 

• Is there air coming out of the upper chimney section? 

• When tissue is placed on the baffle filters under the hood, does it hold the tissue? 

• How many elbows and how long is the ducting run? 

• Should be no more than 2-3 elbows and no more than a 40-foot run to exit, for every elbow 

subtract 5 feet 

 





SERVICE À LA CLIENTÈLE

INFORMATION À FOURNIR POUR TOUTE RÉPARATION

Numéro de modèle： Utilisez ces numéros pour toute 
correspondance ou pour tout appel au service 
des réparations concernant votre appareil. 

Si vous avez reçu un appareil endommagé, 
communiquez immédiatement FORNO.

Économisez temps et argent. Avant tout appel 
de réparation, vérifiez le guide de dépannage. 
Vous y trouverez une liste 
des causes de problèmes mineurs que vous 
pouvez réparer vous-même. 

Numéro de série：

Date d’achat：

Adresse et numéro de téléphone 
où l’appareil a été acheté：

Merci d’avoir acheté un produit FORNO. Veuillez lire le manuel d’utilisation en entier avant la 
première utilisation. Que vous soyez un utilisateur occasionnel ou averti, vous aurez avantage à 
vous familiariser avec les mesures de sécurité, les caractéristiques, le fonctionnement et les 
recommandations d’entretien et de nettoyage de votre appareil. 

Le numéro de modèle et le numéro de série sont indiqués à l’intérieur de l’appareil. Pour fins de 
garantie, vous aurez besoin du numéro de série, de la date d’achat et d'une copie de votre 
preuve d'achat. Notez l’information ci-dessous pour référence ultérieure. 
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POUR UNE RÉPARATION AU CANADA & AUX ÉTATS-UNIS :
Conservez ce manuel d’instruction à portée de main si vous avez des doutes. Vous pouvez 
retrouver tous les infomation en ligne www.forno.ca. 

Pour plus de précision ou si vous avez besoin d’aide, veuillez communiquer avec notre 
service à la clientèle à : mysupport@forno.ca

En cas de problème, veuillez contacter le service client FORNO. Veuillez noter que le 
"troubleshooting" avec un représentant du service à la clientèle sera nécessaire avant de 
pouvoir envoyer un technicien. Tous les travaux sous garantie doivent être autorisés par le 
service client FORNO. Tous nos prestataires de services agréés sont soigneusement 
sélectionnés et rigoureusement formés par FORNO.



Ce que couvre cette garantie limitée : 

La couverture de la garantie n'est pas transférable. En cas de remplacement de pièces ou de l'ensemble du 
produit, le produit (ou les pièces) de remplacement assumera le reste de la garantie d'origine activée avec la 
preuve d’achat d'origine. Cette garantie ne sera pas prolongée en ce qui concerne un tel remplacement. 
Forno réparera ou remplacera toute composante/pièce qui tombe en panne ou s'avère défectueuse en 

 raison de matériaux et/ou de fabrication dans les 2 ans suivant la date de l'achat initial au détail et dans des 
conditions d'habitation ordinaire, usage non commercial. La réparation ou le remplacement sera gratuit, y 
compris la main-d'œuvre aux tarifs standard et l'expédition dépenses. L'acheteur est responsable de rendre 

 le produit raisonnablement accessible pour le service. Service de réparation doit être effectuée par une 
société de service agréée Forno pendant les heures normales de travail. 

IMPORTANT 
Conservez la preuve d'achat originale pour établir la période de garantie. La responsabilité de Forno pour 
toute réclamation de quelque nature que ce soit, avec en ce qui concerne les biens et/ou services fournis, 
ne  doit en aucun cas dépasser la valeur des biens ou services ou de la partie qui a donné lieu à la 
réclamation. 
Garantie cosmétique de 30 jours 
L'Acheteur doit inspecter le produit au moment de la livraison. Forno garantit que le produit est exempté de 
défauts de fabrication dans les matériaux et la fabrication pendant une période de trente (30) jours à compter 
de  la date de vente au détail d'origine l'achat du Produit. 
Cette couverture comprend : 
- Taches de peinture 
-  Écorchures 
- Défauts de finition macroscopiques 

La couverture  de garantie fournie par Forno dans cette déclaration s'applique exclusivement à l’appareil 
("Produit") vendu au consommateur ("Acheteur") par un revendeur/distributeur/détaillant agréé Forno, 
acheté et installé aux États-Unis ou au Canada, et qui est toujours resté dans l'original pays d'achat 
(États-Unis ou Canada). La couverture de la garantie est activée à la date de l’achat au détail original et a 
une durée de deux(2) ans. 

La garantie cosmétique ne couvre PAS : 
Problèmes résultant d'un transport, d'une manipulation  et/ou d’une installation incorrecte (par exemple 
:  bosses, cassés, déformés ou structures déformés ou composants, composants en verre fissurés ou 
autrement endommagés) ; 
Légères variations de couleur sur les composants peints/émaillés ; 
Les différences causées par l'éclairage naturel ou artificiel, l'emplacement ou d'autres facteurs analogues ; 
Taches/corrosion/décoloration causées par des substances externes et/ou des facteurs environnementaux ; 
Coûts de main-d'œuvre, présentoir, plancher, stock B, appareils prêts à l'emploi, « tels quels » et 
unités de  démonstration. 

GARANTIE 

Comment  recevoir le  service  

Pour bénéficier des services de garantie, l'acheteur doit contacter le service d'assistance  de Forno afin de 
déterminer le problème et les procédures de service requises. Le « Troubleshooting » avec un représentant 
du service à la clientèle sera nécessaire avant d'aller de l'avant avec le service. Numéro de modèle, numéro 
de série et date de vente au détail d'origine l'achat sera demandé. 
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IL N'EXISTE AUCUNE GARANTIE  EXPRESSE AUTRE QUE  CELLES ÉNUMÉRÉES ET DÉCRITES CI-DESSUS, ET 
AUCUNE GARANTIES, EXPRESSES OU IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS S'Y LIMITER, TOUTE GARANTIE 
IMPLICITE GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU D'ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER QUI 
S'APPLIQUERONT APRÈS LES PÉRIODES DE GARANTIE EXPRESSE INDIQUÉES CI-DESSUS, ET AUCUNE 
AUTRE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU GARANTIE DONNÉE PAR TOUTE PERSONNE, ENTREPRISE OU SOCIÉTÉ 
CONCERNANT CE PRODUIT SERA OBLIGATOIRE POUR FORNO. FORNO NE SERA PAS RESPONSABLE DE LA 
PERTE DE REVENUS OU DE PROFITS, DÉFAUT DE RÉALISER DES ÉCONOMIES OU D'AUTRES AVANTAGES, 
TEMPS D'ABSENCE DU TRAVAIL, REPAS, PERTE DE NOURRITURE OU BOISSONS, FRAIS DE VOYAGE OU 
D'HOTEL, FRAIS DE LOCATION OU D'ACHAT D'APPAREILS, DÉPENSES DE REMODELAGE/CONSTRUCTION 
SUPÉRIEURES AUX DOMMAGES DIRECTS INDÉNIABLES CAUSÉ EXCLUSIVEMENT PAR FORNO OU TOUT 
AUTRE SPÉCIAL, ACCESSOIRE OU CONSÉCUTIF LES DOMMAGES CAUSÉS PAR L'UTILISATION, LA 
MAUVAISE UTILISATION OU L'INCAPACITÉ D'UTILISER CE PRODUIT, INDÉPENDAMMENT DU THÉORIE 
JURIDIQUE SUR LAQUELLE LA RÉCLAMATION EST BASÉE, ET MÊME SI FORNO A ÉTÉ AVISÉ DE LA 
POSSIBILITÉ DE TELS DOMMAGES. DE PLUS, LA RÉCUPÉRATION DE QUELQUE NATURE QUE CE SOIT 
CONTRE FORNO NE SERA PLUS GRANDE D'UN MONTANT QUE LE PRIX D'ACHAT DU PRODUIT VENDU PAR 
FORNO ET CAUSANT LE DOMMAGES ALLÉGUÉS. SANS PRÉJUDICE DE CE QUI PRÉCÈDE, L'ACHETEUR 
ASSUME TOUS LES RISQUES ET RESPONSABILITÉ POUR PERTE, DOMMAGE OU BLESSURE À L'ACHETEUR 
ET À LA PROPRIÉTÉ  DE L'ACHETEUR ET À AUTRES ET LEURS PROPRIÉTÉS DÉCOULANT DE L'UTILISATION, 
DE LA MAUVAISE UTILISATION OU DE  L'INCAPACITÉ À UTILISER CE PRODUIT VENDU PAR FORNO QUI N'EST 
PAS LE RÉSULTAT DIRECT D'UNE NÉGLIGENCE DE LA PART DE FORNO LA GARANTIE LIMITÉE NE 
S’ÉTENDRA À PERSONNE AUTRE QUE L'ACHETEUR INITIAL DE CE PRODUIT N'EST PAS TRANSFÉRABLE ET 
ÉNONCE VOTRE RECOURS EXCLUSIF. 

> L'utilisation du produit dans tout lieu non résidentiel, 
application commerciale. Utilisation du Produit pour 
autre chose que son but visé. 
>Services de réparation fournis par toute personne 
autre qu'un Agence de service autorisée Forno. 
>Services de dommages ou de réparation pour corriger 
les services fournis par des  parties  non autorisées ou 
l'utilisation de pièces non autorisées. 
> Installation non conforme codes d'incendie 
locaux/état/ville/comté, codes électriques, gaz codes, 
codes de plomberie, codes du bâtiment, lois ou 
règlements. 
> Défauts ou dommages dus à un stockage inapproprié 
du Produit. 
> Défauts, dommages ou pièces manquantes sur les 
produits vendus hors de l'emballage d'origine ou des 
présentoirs. Appels de service ou réparations pour 
corriger une erreur l'installation  du Produit et/ou des 
accessoires associés. 
> Remplacement des pièces/appels de service pour se 
connecter, convertir ou autrement réparer le câblage 
électrique et/ou conduite de gaz afin d'utiliser 
correctement le produit. 
> Remplacement des pièces/appels de service à fournir 
instructions et informations sur  l'utilisation du Produit. 
> Remplacement des pièces/appels de service pour 
corriger les problèmes résultant de l'utilisation du 
produit d'une manière autre que ce qui est normal et 
habituel pour un usage résidentiel. 
>Remplacement  des pièces/appels de service en 
raison de l'usure et déchirure de composants tels que 
joints, boutons, casserole supports, étagères, paniers à 
couverts, boutons, tactiles présentoirs, plateaux en 
vitrocéramique rayés ou cassés. 

> Remplacement de pièces/appels de service en cas 
de manque de/mauvais entretien, y compris, mais 
sans s'y limiter : accumulation de résidus, taches, 
rayures, décoloration, corrosion. 
> Défauts et dommages  résultant d'accidents, 
altération, mauvaise utilisation, abus ou mauvaise 
installation. 
> Défauts et dommages résultant du  Produit 
transport, logistique et manutention. Inspection du 
produit doit être fait au moment de la  livraison. Suivant 
réception et inspection, le concessionnaire vendeur/la 
livraison  l'entreprise doit être informée de tout 
problème découlant de manutention, transport et 
logistique. 
> Défauts et dommages résultant de forces externes 
hors du contrôle de Forno, y compris mais non limité 
au vent, à la pluie, au sable, aux   incendies, aux 
inondations, aux coulées de boue, des températures 
glaciales, une humidité excessive ou exposition 
prolongée à l'humidité, aux surtensions, la foudre, les 
défaillances structurelles entourant l'appareil et 
d'autres actes de Dieu. 
> Produits dont le numéro de série a été 
altéré/endommagé. En aucun cas Forno est tenu 
responsable des dommages causés à propriété 
environnante, y compris les meubles, les armoires, 
revêtements de sol, panneaux et autres structures 
entourant le Produit. Forno n'est pas tenu 
responsable des Produit s'il est situé dans une zone 
éloignée ou une zone où les techniciens formés 
certifiés ne sont pas raisonnablement disponibles. 
L'acheteur doit supporter tout transport et les frais de 
livraison du Produit jusqu'au centre de service 
autorisé ou les frais de déplacement supplémentaires 
d'un technicien certifié. 

Exclusions de garantie : Ce qui n'est pas couvert.  
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DIMENSIONS DU PRODUIT 

FRHWM5029-36HB - VUE DE L'AVANT 

VUE DEPUIS LE HAUT (EMPLACEMENT DE L'ÉCHAPPEMENT ET DU CORDON D'ALIMENTATION)

 

FRHWM5029-36 -   

 14.76''
(375mm)

 12.56''
(319mm)

38.62"
(981mm)



 

 

FRHWM5029-48HB – VUE DE L'AVANT 

 FRHWM5029-48HB -  VUE  DEPUIS  LE  HAUT  (EMPLACEMENT  DE  L'ÉCHAPPEMENT  ET  DU CORDON D'ALIMENTATION) 

 12.56''
(319mm)

 14.76''
(375mm)

38.62"
(981mm)



























DÉPANNAGE 

 
Ma hotte fonctionne, mais l’air se déplace plus lentement que d’habitude. 

 
Vérifiez l’accumulation du filtre et nettoyez-le ou remplacez-le si nécessaire. Si la difficulté persiste, vérifiez si obstructions 

dans les conduits. Une obstruction commune est l’accumulation dans le toit ou le capuchon mural, comme : nids d’oiseaux 

ou d’autres débris. 

Qu’est-ce que l’air de compensation ? 

 
Lorsque la hotte de cuisinière ventile l’air hors de la pièce, l’air évacué doit être remplacé, c’est ce qu’on appelle de l’air 

d’maquillage. À l’heure actuelle, nous ne fournissons pas d’unité d’air d’maquillage. REMARQUE : Consultez toujours tout 

ce qui s’applique les codes du bâtiment dans votre région concernant les débits d’air minimaux et maximaux. Certains 

États/Provinces peuvent nécessiter des articles supplémentaires tels que de l’air de compensation pour les hottes avec 

des PCM plus élevées (généralement plus de 300 PCM). 

Ma hotte ne fonctionnera pas. 

 
1. Vérifiez qu’il y a de l’énergie à la hotte de gamme. Le problème le plus courant est que le disjoncteur est éteint 

ou que le fusible a soufflé. 

2. Assurez-vous que la vitesse a été sélectionnée aux commandes de la hotte. 
 

3. Coupez l’alimentation de la hotte et vérifiez que tous les fils sont correctement connectés. 
 

Ma hotte fait un bruit de cliquetis. 

 
Ceci est probablement attribué à l’un des éléments suivants : 

 
1. Le moteur est desserré - Éteignez l’alimentation et retirez le filtre et vérifiez que toutes les vis sont bien fixées 

et serrées autour du moteur. 

2. La connexion de conduits est desserré - Éteignez l’alimentation de l’unité et vérifiez que la connexion de 

conduits au tuyau est étanche. Vérifier s’il est nécessaire d’ajouter du ruban adhésif. 

Ma hotte n’a pas de puissance. 

 
1. Vérifiez les connexions électriques. 

 
2. Vérifiez que toutes les connexions à la carte de circuit sont sécurisées. 

 
3. Si le problème persiste, veuillez contacter le support technique Forno. 

 
 
Ma hotte ne tire pas d’air. 

 
• L’unité a-t-elle été branchée et le ventilateur a-t-il été vérifié avant l’installation ? 

 
• À quelle distance la hotte est-elle montée au-dessus de la cuisinière ? 

 
• La largeur de la hotte est-elle la taille correcte pour le dessus de la cuisinière ? 

 
• La hotte a-t-elle suffisamment de PCM par rapport à sa cuisinière au gaz ou à la cuisinière électrique ? 

 
• Sortie de BTU par brûleur/100 - pour le gaz 

 
• Puissance de sortie par brûleur/10 - pour électrique 





3 

Atención al cliente

INFORMACIONES DE SERVICIO:
Número del modelo： Use estos números en cualquier 

correspondencia o llamadas de servicio 
relacionadas con su electrodoméstico. 

Si recibió un electrodoméstico dañado, 
comuníquese inmediatamente FORNO. 

Ahorre tiempo y dinero. Antes de llamar al 
servicio técnico, consulte 
la Guía de solución de problemas. 
Enumera las causas de los problemas de 
funcionamiento menores que puede 
corregir usted mismo.

Número de serie：

Fecha de compra：

Dirección del lugar de compra y 
teléfono：

Gracias por comprar un producto FORNO. Lea el manual de instrucciones completamente 
antes de utilizar su nuevo electrodoméstico por primera vez. Si usted es un usuario ocasional o 
ya un experto, resulta siempre beneficioso familiarizarse con las prácticas de seguridad, 
características, funcionamiento y recomendaciones de cuidado de su electrodoméstico.

Tanto el modelo como el número de serie figuran en el producto. Para la garantía, también 
necesitará la fecha de compra. Registre las informaciones a continuación para referencia 
futura:

SERVICIO EN CANADA Y LOS ESTADOS UNIDOS:
Mantenga el manual de instrucciones a mano para responder sus preguntas. 
Puede encontrar toda la información en línea www.fornoappliances.com. 

Si no entiende o necesita más ayuda, visite nuestro sitio web o correo electrónico: 
mysupport@forno.ca

Si tiene alguna pregunta, Póngase en contacto con el servicio al cliente FORNO. Tenga 
en cuenta que antes de enviar al proveedor de servicios, es necesario solucionar 
problemas con el representante de servicio al cliente. Todo el trabajo de garantía 
requiere la autorización del Departamento de atención al cliente de FORNO. Todos 
nuestros proveedores de servicios autorizados han sido cuidadosamente seleccionados y 
estrictamente capacitados por nosotros.

mailto:service@distinctive-online.com
mailto:info@forno.ca


Garantía 
Qué cubre esta garantía limitada: 
La cobertura de garantía proporcionada por Forno en esta declaración se aplica exclusivamente al 

dispositivo ("Producto") vendido al consumidor ("Comprador") por un 

revendedor/distribuidor/minorista autorizado de Forno, comprado e instalado en los Estados Unidos o 

Canadá, y que siempre ha permanecido en el país original de compra (Estados Unidos o Canadá). La 

cobertura de la garantía se activa en la fecha de compra original y tiene un plazo de dos (2) años.

La cobertura de la garantía no es transferible. En caso de reemplazo de piezas o del producto completo, 

el producto (o piezas) de reemplazo asumirá el resto de la garantía original activada con el comprobante 

de compra original. Esta garantía no se extenderá con respecto a dicho reemplazo. Forno reparará o 

reemplazará cualquier componente / pieza que falle o se encuentre defectuoso debido a materiales y / 

o mano de obra dentro de los 2 años posteriores a la fecha de compra minorista inicial y bajo

condiciones residenciales ordinarias no comerciales. La reparación o el reemplazo serán gratuitos, 

incluida la mano de obra a tarifas estándar y los gastos de envío. El comprador es responsable de hacer 

que el producto sea razonablemente accesible para el servicio. El servicio de reparación debe ser 

realizado por una empresa de servicio autorizada de Forno durante las horas normales de trabajo.

IMPORTANTE 
Conserve el comprobante de compra original para establecer el período de garantía. La responsabilidad 

de Forno por cualquier reclamación de cualquier tipo, con respecto a los bienes y/o servicios 

suministrados, en ningún caso excederá el valor de los bienes o servicios o de la parte que dio lugar a la 

reclamación.

Garantía cosmética de 30 días 
El Comprador debe inspeccionar el producto en el momento de la entrega. Forno garantiza que el 

Producto está libre de defectos de materiales y mano de obra durante un período de treinta (30) días a 

partir de la fecha original de compra del Producto.

Esta cobertura incluye: 
Manchas de pintura

Abrasiones 

Defectos de acabado macroscópicos

La garantía cosmética NO cubre: 
Problemas resultantes de un transporte, manipulación y/o instalación inadecuados (por ejemplo, 

abolladuras, estructuras o componentes rotos, deformados o deformados, componentes de vidrio 

agrietados o dañados);

Ligeras variaciones de color en componentes pintados / esmaltados;

Diferencias causadas por iluminación natural o artificial, ubicación u otros factores similares;

Manchas/corrosión/decoloración causadas por sustancias externas y/o factores ambientales;

Costos de mano de obra, exhibición, piso, stock B, electrodomésticos listos para usar, "tal cual" y 

unidades de demostración. 
Cómo recibir el servicio 
Para recibir los servicios de garantía, el comprador debe ponerse en contacto con el departamento de 

soporte de Forno para determinar el problema y los procedimientos de servicio requeridos. Será 

necesario solucionar problemas con  un representante de servicio al cliente antes de seguir adelante con 

el servicio. Se solicitará el número de modelo original, el número de serie y la fecha de compra de venta 

al público. 
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Descargo de responsabilidad de garantía: Lo que no está cubierto 

> El uso del producto en cualquier lugar no 
residencial, aplicación comercial. Uso del 
Producto para cualquier otra cosa que no sea su 
propósito previsto. 
>Servicios de reparación proporcionados por 
cualquier persona que no sea una Agencia de 
Servicio Autorizada de Forno. 
>Servicios de daño o reparación para corregir 
servicios prestados por partes no autorizadas o 
uso de piezas no autorizadas. 
> Instalación que no cumple con los códigos de 
incendios locales/estatales/municipales/del 
condado, códigos eléctricos, códigos de gas, 
códigos de plomería, códigos de construcción, 
leyes o reglamentos. 
> Defectos o daños debidos a un 
almacenamiento inadecuado del Producto. 
> Defectos, daños o piezas faltantes en 
productos vendidos fuera del embalaje o 
exhibiciones originales. Llamadas de servicio o 
reparaciones para corregir un error en la 
instalación del Producto y/o accesorios 
asociados. 
> Reemplazo de piezas/llamadas de servicio 
para conectar, convertir o reparar cableado 
eléctrico y/o línea de gas con el fin de utilizar 
correctamente el producto. 
> Sustitución de piezas/llamadas de servicio 
para proporcionar instrucciones e información 
sobre el uso del Producto. 
> Reemplazo de piezas/llamadas de servicio 
para corregir problemas resultantes del uso del 
producto de una manera distinta a la normal y 
habitual para uso residencial. 

circundante, incluidos muebles, armarios, 

suelos, paneles y otras estructuras que rodean 

el Producto. Forno no es responsable de los 

Productos si se encuentra en un área remota o 

en un área donde técnicos capacitados 

>Reemplazo de piezas/llamadas de servicio 
debido al desgaste de componentes como 
juntas, botones, soportes de sartén, estantes, 
cestas de cubiertos, botones, pantallas táctiles, 
bandejas vitrocerámicas rayadas o rotas. 
> Reemplazo de piezas / llamadas de servicio en 
caso de falta / mantenimiento deficiente, que 
incluye pero no se limita a: acumulación de 
residuos, manchas, arañazos, decoloración, 
corrosión. 
> Defectos y daños resultantes de accidentes, 
alteración, mal uso, abuso o instalación 
incorrecta. 
> Defectos y daños resultantes del Producto de 
Transporte, Logística y Manipulación. La 
inspección del producto debe realizarse en el 
momento de la entrega. Tras la recepción e 
inspección, el distribuidor / empresa de entrega 
vendedora debe ser informado de cualquier 
problema que surja de la manipulación, el 
transporte y la logística. 
> Defectos y daños resultantes de fuerzas 
externas fuera del control de Forno, incluidos, 
entre otros, viento, lluvia, arena, fuego, 
inundación, deslizamientos de tierra, 
temperaturas bajo cero, humedad excesiva o 
exposición prolongada a la humedad, 
sobretensiones, rayos, fallas estructurales que 
rodean el dispositivo y otros actos de Dios. 
> Productos cuyo número de serie ha sido 
alterado/dañado. En ningún caso Forno es 
responsable de los daños a la propiedad 

certificados no están razonablemente 

disponibles. El Comprador asumirá todos los 

costos de transporte y entrega del Producto al 

centro de servicio autorizado o los gastos de 

viaje adicionales de un técnico certificado. 

NO HAY GARANTÍAS EXPRESAS DISTINTAS DE LAS ENUMERADAS Y DESCRITAS ANTERIORMENTE, Y NO 
HAY GARANTÍAS, EXPRESAS O IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUIDAS, ENTRE OTRAS, LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS DE 
COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓ  SITO PARTICULAR QUE SE APLICARÁN DESPUÉS DE 
LOS PERÍODOS DE GARANTÍA EXPRESOS ESTABLECIDOS ANTERIORMENTE, Y NINGUNA OTRA GARANTÍA 
EXPRESA O GARANTÍA OTORGADA POR NINGUNA PERSONA,  LA EMPRESA O EMPRESA CON RESPECTO A 
ESTE PRODUCTO SERÁ OBLIGATORIA PARA FORNO. FORNO NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE POR PÉRDIDA DE 
INGRESOS O BENEFICIOS, FALTA DE AHORROS U OTROS BENEFICIOS, TIEMPO FUERA DEL TRABAJO, 
COMIDAS, PÉRDIDA DE ALIMENTOS O BEBIDAS, GASTOS DE VIAJE U HOTEL, COSTOS DE ALQUILER O 
COMPRA DE ELECTRODOMÉSTICOS, GASTOS DE REMODELACIÓ  N / CONSTRUCCIÓ  N MAYORES QUE EL 
DAÑ  O DIRECTO INNEGABLE CAUSADO EXCLUSIVAMENTE POR FORNO O CUALQUIER OTRO ESPECIAL,  
DAÑ  OS INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENTES CAUSADOS POR EL USO, MAL USO O IMPOSIBILIDAD DE USO 
DE ESTE PRODUCTO, INDEPENDIENTEMENTE DE LA TEORÍA LEGAL EN LA QUE SE BASE LA RECLAMACIÓ  N, 
E INCLUSO SI FORNO HA SIDO ADVERTIDO DE LA POSIBILIDAD DE TALES DAÑ  OS. ADEMÁS, LA 
RECUPERACIÓ  N DE CUALQUIER TIPO CONTRA FORNO NO SERÁ SUPERIOR AL PRECIO DE COMPRA DEL 
PRODUCTO VENDIDO POR FORNO Y CAUSANTE DEL DAÑ  O ALEGADO. SIN PERJUICIO DE LO ANTERIOR, EL 
COMPRADOR ASUME TODOS LOS RIESGOS Y RESPONSABILIDADES POR PÉRDIDAS, DAÑ  OS O LESIONES A 
LA PROPIEDAD DEL COMPRADOR Y DEL COMPRADOR Y OTROS Y SUS PROPIEDADES QUE SURJAN DEL 
USO, MAL USO O IMPOSIBILIDAD DE USAR ESTE PRODUCTO VENDIDO POR FORNO QUE NO SEA EL 
RESULTADO DIRECTO DE NEGLIGENCIA POR PARTE DE FORNO. LA GARANTÍA LIMITADA NO SE 
EXTENDERÁ A NADIE MÁS QUE AL COMPRADOR ORIGINAL DE ESTE EL PRODUCTO NO ES TRANSFERIBLE Y 
ESTABLECE SU RECURSO EXCLUSIVO. 
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Solución de problemas 

 
Mi campana extractora funciona, pero el aire se mueve más lentamente de lo habitual. 

 
Verifique la acumulación del filtro y límpielo o reemplácelo si es necesario. Si la dificultad persiste, verifique si hay 

obstrucciones en los conductos. Una obstrucción común es la acumulación en el techo o en la campana de la pared, 

como nidos de pájaros u otros escombros. 

¿Qué es el aire de compensación? 

 
Cuando la campana extractora de la cocina ventila el aire fuera de la habitación, el aire evacuado debe ser 

reemplazado, esto se llama aire de compensación. En este momento, no proporcionamos unidades de aire de 

compensación. NOTA: siempre consulte todo lo que se aplica a los códigos de construcción en su área con 

respecto a los caudales mínimos y máximos de aire. Algunos estados/provincias pueden requerir artículos 

adicionales como aire de compensación para campanas con CFM más altos (generalmente más de 300 CFM). 

Mi campana extractora no funcionará. 
 

1. Verifique que haya energía en la campana de la cocina. El problema más común es que el disyuntor esté 

apagado o que el fusible haya explotado. 

2. Asegúrese de que la velocidad haya sido seleccionada en los controles de la campana. 
 

3. Apague la alimentación de la campana y verifique que todos los cables estén correctamente conectados. 
 

Mi campana extractora hace un ruido de clic. 
 

Esto probablemente se atribuye a uno de los siguientes elementos: 
 

1. El motor está flojo: apague la alimentación y retire el filtro y verifique que todos los tornillos estén bien 

sujetos y apretados alrededor del motor. et retirez le filtre et vérifiez que toutes les vis sont bien fixées 

2. La conexión del conducto está floja: apague la alimentación de la unidad y verifique que la 

conexión del conducto al tubo esté sellada. Verifique si es necesario agregar cinta adhesiva. 

Mi campana extractora no tiene potencia. 
 

1. Verifique las conexiones eléctricas. 
 

2. Verifique que todas las conexiones en la placa de circuito estén seguras. 
 

3. Si el problema persiste, póngase en contacto con el soporte técnico de Forno. 
 

 
Mi campana extractora no extrae aire. 

 
• ¿Se ha conectado la unidad y se ha comprobado el ventilador antes de la instalación? 

 
• ¿A qué distancia se ha montado la campana extractora sobre la cocina? 

 
• ¿Es el ancho de la campana el tamaño correcto para la parte superior de la cocina? 

 
• ¿Tiene la campana suficiente CFM en comparación con su cocina de gas o cocina eléctrica? 

 
• Salida de BTU por quemador/100 - para gas. 

 
• Potencia de salida por quemador/10 - para eléctrico. 






